ITEM NO.37 REGISTRAR COURT SECTION XI SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. GRACY L. BAWITLUNG

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16213-16373/2021

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAI SHANKAR AGRAHARI

Respondent(s)

IA No. 155551/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

Date: 01-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s):

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR Ms. Priyanka Terdal, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Divyank Tyagi, Adv. Ms. Tilak Vij, Adv. Ms. Neelam Singh, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sharan Pathak, AOR Mr. Sanjay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Yogamaya M.G., Adv.

Ms. Komal, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Kumar Anand, Adv.

Mr. Md. Ali, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent Nos. 194, 195, 220, 221 and 227 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

contd....

Respondent Nos. 45, 49, 75, 116, 156, 222, 228, 236 & 223 have refused to accept notice, hence, service is deemed to be complete on the said respondents through refusal but none has entered appearance.

Notice sent for service on respondent Nos.213 and 219 has been received back with the remarks "unclaimed". Hence, service is deemed to be complete on the said respondents in light of Judgment passed by this Hon'ble Court in K. Bhaskaran Vs. Sankaran Vaidhyan Balan and Another, (1999) 7 Supreme Court Cases 510 and order passed by the Registrar's Court on 13.10.2023 in T.P. (C) No. 2090/2019. Still none has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondents.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent Nos.95 and 111.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of all the unserved respondents, as is mentioned in the office report dated 29.03.2025.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 14.05.2025.

GRACY L. BAWITLUNG Registrar

rd